SENATE HOUSE

ANNE M. CARNEY, DISTRICT 23, CHAIR
HEATHER B. SANBORN, pIsTRICT 28
LISA M, KEIM, DisTRICY 18

THOM HARNETT, GARDINER. CHAIR
CHRISTOPHER W, BABBIDGE, KENNEBUNK
LOIS GALGAY RECKITT, sOUTH PORTLAND
STEPHEN W. MORYARTY, cUMBERLAND
ERIN R. SHEEHAN, BIDPEFORD

DAVID G. HAGGAN, HAMPDEN

KATHY L. DOWNES, BUCKSPORT
LAUREL 1. LIBBY, AUBURN

JENNIFER. L. POIRIER, SEOWHEGAN
JEFFREY EVANGELQS, FRIERDSHIE
RENA D. NEWELL, PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE

MARGARET REINSCH, SENICR LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
SAM SENFT, LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
SUSAN PINETTE, COMMITTER CLERK

STATE OF MAINE
ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE
COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY
March 25, 2021
TO: Senator Catherine E. Breen, Senate Chair

Representative Teresa S. Pierce, House Chair
Joint Standing Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs

FROM: Senator Anne M. Camey, Senate Chair 4
Representative Thom Harett, House Chair .
Joint Standing Committee on Judiciary

Re:  Judiciary Committee's Report Back on the Governor’s Change Package to LD 221

Introduction

The Joint Standing Committee on Judiciary met to review the budget items pertaining to entities
under our jurisdiction in the Governor’s Change Package to LD 221 on Tuesday, May 25, 2021.

Attached, please find a print out of the relevant initiatives and language parts with notations
indicating the committee’s votes. In addition to the print outs, please find below a summary of
the initiatives and recommended amendments that require further information and explanation.

Specific Changes

Maine Human Rights Commission

One of the MHRC initiatives (designated initiative “(4)” in the attached materials), revises an
initiative that continues the administrative reorganization of a Senior Paralegal position to a
Paralegal position and reduces the hours from 80 to 64 biweekly. The Committee understands
that this position has already been changed from a Senior Paralegal to a Paralegal position.
Recognizing the importance of this position, the Committee voted 9-2 to retain the position as a
full time (80 hour) Paralegal position and to reject any reduction in hours.

The initiative designated as “(5)” provides funding for approved range changes of 6 MHRC
Investigators from range 24 to 26, retroactive to August of 2018. In its report back on the
Biennial budget, the Committee recommended changes to this initiative to reflect the fact that
only one position required a retroactive range change, because only one change was employee

100 STATE HOUSE STATION, AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0100 TELEPHONE 207-287-1327




initiated. The other range changes were management initiated and therefore not subject to
retroactivity. The Committee voted 9-2 to recommend the corrected initiative, which can be
found on the page marked as page 14, attached to this letter.

Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services

The initiative designated as “(8)” reorganizes one Executive Director position from a range 52 to
range 37 in salary specification 2 and funds the position at step 12. The Committee had
recommended a similar initiative in its Biennial report back. However, the Committee would like
to make clear that its vote of 9-2 reflects its recommendation of the Change Package initiative,
rather than its Biennial report back recommendation.

Judicial Branch

The initiative designated as “(10)” deletes funding for increased GAL costs. The committee
voted 11-0 to recommend that this initiative be held pending discussions to increase MCILS
attorney pay rates, which could result in increased GAL rates as well.

The initiative designated as “(14)” provides funding for the reclassification of one Windows
Administrator position to an IT Enterprise Architect position. The committee voted to
recommend the initiative 9-2, with the condition that the fiscal be reexamined, as the included
costs appear to be in error (too high).

Thank you for your consideration of our recommendations. We are happy to answer any
questions.

Attachments
» Judiciary print outs with votes
»  MCILS revised initiative




JUd

Pigase ADD the following to Parl A, Section 1 of LD 221 &s follows: 6 2_4—-,2_\

Attorey General, Bepariment of the

SADMINISTRATlON - ATTORNEY GENERAL 0310

2021-22 2022-2%
(\) Intiative: Provides funding Lo conlinue one fimited-period Research Assisiant MSEA-B posilion in the Altlamey General
program, the Criminaf Division, This posltion was previausly conlinued by Finencisl Oider 00tC73 F1 and will
end on June 10, 2023
FERERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
Personal Servicas ( omenittee Vo e 9-2 131,078 137,456
All Other 7,974 7,974
Tolal 138,062 146,428
202122 2022-23
(’L‘\ Initlative: Establishes one Assistant Atlomey General posilion dedicated to supporting the Department &f Laber in
enstring tompllance with the Stale labor nwa and protections Tor Maine workers and provides Iunding far
relaled All Other costs,
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Positions - LEGISLATIVE COUNT P e @ 4- Q’i 1.000 1.000
Parsonal Services o 108,682 114,891
All Other 9,470 9,535
Total 118,162 124,628

28

P!Z@ww OF A<



Human Rights Commission, Maine

Please amend as follows:

CURRENT

C [HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION - REGULATION 0150

202122 202223
initlative: Provides funding for increzses in technology end general operating cosls,
GENERAL FUND
All Giher 13,672 13,672
Tolal 13,672 13,572
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
Al Other 3823 4,038
Totaf 3,823 4,038
REVIBED
t fHE.IMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION « REGULATION 0160 i
2021-22 2022-23
tnitlative: Provides funding (ar Increases in techralogy and general operaling cosls,
GENERAL FUND Commitiee voie :%;,Z
All Qiher 34,008 34,996
Total 34,995 34,698
CURRENT
- [HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION - REGULATION 0150
(%
2021-22 202223
Initlative: Condintues the atministralive recrgenizallan of a Senlor Peralegal posilion io a Paralegal position and reduces
Ihe: hours from full-ime fo part-fme,
GENERAL FUND
i Posilions - LEGISLATIVE COUNT ~0.600 -0,500
Personal Services (48,916} (49,428)
‘Tolal (48,918) (49,428)
REVISED
[HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION - REGULATION 8150 I
2021-22 2022-23
[nitiative: Confinues the admwinlsirative reorganization of a Sentor Paralegal position to a Paralegal postilan and reduces
the hours frorm B3 hotis lo 84 hours bi-weskly,
GENERAL FUND
Parsonal Services % § (23,240) {29,544y
£ ofat heg wo M Total {23,340) {23,544}
&

magw*;% voth is Yo fetam a FIb derng

( gy Wi Qa&f%‘mﬁ

B4



(9)

CURRENT

{H LMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION - REBULATION 1150

2021-22 2022-23
(nitiative: Provides furding for the approved range change of 6 Maine Hurman Rights investlgator pasillons {rom ranga 24
to range 26 relronclive lo August of 2018,
GENERAL FUND
Personal Services - 42 {34 24,482
Tolal 42,134 24,482
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
Personel Services v 06,728 17.482
Total 26,726 17482
. REVISED
| HUMARN RIGHTS COMMISSION - REGLLATION 0150
7021-22 202223
Jnitiative: Provides funding for the approved management inlllated range change of & Maine Human Rlghls invesligalor
positions from range 24 {o range 26.
GENERAEL FUND
Personal Services 24,008 24,482
Talal 24,008 24,482
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND
Personal Services 17,139 17,482
Tolai 17,138 17,492
TN
< .1__?(:':.5 M l‘f " l‘_.lv- ',55 f.(f 'ME\ . jl‘{.\i‘j .
a AN VI
AL Ve
-4 - laagvad
ke M gvagr

Seo f(eyised

on pq 19

vele & :

213



Human Rights Commission, Malne

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION - REGULATION 0160

|

Initialive: Continues one Himilad-period Management Analyst || position previously established by Finantlal Order
001238F1 thal will end on June 10, 2023; ant efiminales one Paralegal posilion and transfera Ail Other lo

( 6\ _ Personal Services to furd the posilion,

\
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FLND

Posillons - LEGISLATIVE COUNT
Personal Services
All Other

(“// )‘lnﬂlnﬂve: Provides funding for the relroacive

GENERAL FUND
Persanal Services

fovnrne Thee O e s 9~ L

pay due an employse that has since ferminated.

(ovwem Fhee uete 11

66

202922 2022.23
-1.000 -1.000
10,282 13,788
{10,282) (13,786}
Total 0 ]
202122 202223
6,760
Tolal 5,760 0

T,



[MAINE COMMISSION ON INDIGENT LEGAL SERVICES Z112
(.f\ 2021-22 2022-23
W7
C__ {nitialive: Reorganizes one Exacudiva Direclor position from range 52 to range 37 in salary spec 2 and funds (e position

a slep 12 10 asslst wilh recruilment and retenllon of qualified Tndividuals for ths. posiilon.

GENERAL FUND

Personal Services 38,542 31,877
Total 38,642 31,677

Cavanmitke uote 4.1 .
(€or Ciange focitage iﬂl%?d&?@;

138

5



Indlan TribalSiate Commission, Maine

1

| MAINE INDIAN TRIBAL-STATE COMMISSION 0664
) 2024-22 2022-23
(\Q\\ Ililative: Provides one-iime addifonal fusiiing so suppor! staff al {he Maine indian Tribal-Siate Commission.
GENERAL FUND : Jobe ! ~1
All Olher commi TS q 55,200 55,200
Tolal £5,200 55,200

139



Please AMEND Part A, Section 1 of LD 221 as follows:

Judicial artment

Plegfe delete tha following as follows:

|

{COURTS - SUPREME, SUPERIOR AND DISTRICT 0083
2021-22 2022-23
\\O\ inftlative;: Providas funding for tncressed guardlan ad ftem cosls due o an incraase In child protection cage filings.
GENERAL FUND
Al Other 254,711 254,71
Tatal 254,711 254,711
Covamithes. ve e 1y- 0
o HOLY tmitiatie p Qmd My
' Cie5
B BcussiTns to mlreass M
FAL fates

Qtty vaks ) 5 welt as

150



Judicial Department

|COUR'!'S - SUPREME, SUPERIOR AND DISTRICT 0063

151

- 2021-22 202223
a\\\\' Initiative: Establishes 10 Depuly Marshal posilions to provide enfry screening In the courthouses throughnut the state.
GENERAL FUND
Posllons - LEGISLATIVE COUNT 16,400 10,000
Personal Servicas Fe Z 807,780 B48,440
Alf Other £ omm ~iiee volt - % 60,500 36,000
Total 460,260 885,440
2021-22 2022-20
N\
( V1 inlttative: Provides funding for ihe reclzssificatlon of one IT Fleld Tech Lead posilion te en IT Operations Administrator
position,
GENERAL FUND e
Parsanal Services (dm ¥t ."H'@ Ve * C{ zv 20,209 20,284
Total 20,289 20,284
. 2024-22 2022-20
t\‘j\ Initlative; Provides funding for he reclassfilcation of one Divislon Supervisor 1 posilion to a Court Operatians Geardinator
poshlon.
GENERAL FUND Z
Personal Services R J @ - 11,658 12,243
commithe VO fe
Total 11,658 12,243
2021-22 2022-23
f \\/\\ infialive: Provides funding fer the reclassificalion of one Windows Administratar pasition fo an T Enterprine Aschilect
~ position,
GENERAL FUND 2-
Personal Services L Q - ES,957 58,944
¢ gynpnr e Vo re
J { & S f Total 66,857 66,944
; g pecte -
with ¢ e 2024-22 2022-23
~ —
( -‘\Cj‘\ thitiative; Provides funding forthe ranga change of ane Revenue Manager posiiion from range 16 to range 17,
GENERAL FUND 4 vele 4-1L
Parsonal Services C‘ i pEFy 8,878 8,871
Total 8,878 8,877
2021-22 2072-23
Q\‘o\ {nltlative: Provides funding for tha recisssificallon of one Senlor Database Admialsiretor posfifon to a Senlor DBA &
Sacurity Officer posillomn.
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
: oo vole® -1
Persanal Setvices { v pY: 10,578 10,878
Total 10,578 10,576



1
5,

(ki)

[COURTS - SUPREME, SUPERIDR AND DISTRICT 0063

|

\itialive: Provides funding to move all currenl Dapuly Marshal postitans up two steps 1o align with the new hiring polisy

L\q\

and for all aew Depuly Marshal's at step 3.

GENERAL FUND
Personal Seruices

Tolal

{gwam{%& VA

152

202422 2022-23
127,304 an,474
127,334 90,474



_—

—

Amend LD 221 Part EEE by deleting the current Part gnd replacing with the following:

PART EEE

Sec. EEE-1. 5 MRSA §1591 as amended by PL 2019, ¢. 343, PL. YY; §1 is further amended
to read:

6. Maine Commission on Iadigent Legal Services. Any All Other balance remaining in the
Maine Commission on Indigent Legal Services program, General Fund account at the end of any
fiscal year to be carried forward for use by this program in the next fiscal year.

PART EEE
SUMMARY

This Part carries authorizes remaining All Other balances of in the Maine Cominission on
Indigent Legal Services progtam to carry each fiscal year.

fovnvai Hes Jole ! 55"1

40



Amend LD 221 Part FFF By revise thg current as follows:

Current

PART FFF
SUMMARY

This Part allows the Maine Indigent Legal Services Commission to establish rates of
compensation for assigned counsel and contract counsel through routine technical, rather than
major substantive, rulemaking, cnabling the Commission to male these changes more quickly and
efficiently.

Revised
PART FFF
SUMMARY

This Part allows the Maine Indigent Legal Services Commission to establish rates—of
compensation standards and training for assigned counsel and contract counsel through routine
technical, rather than major substantive, rulemaking, enabling the Commission to make these
changes more quickly and efficiently.

¢ onilee vole = 4-)

41



Amend LD 221 Part GGG by deleting the current Part and replacing with the following:
PART GGG

\._____

Sec. GGG-1. 2 MRSA §6 as amended by PL 2019, ¢. 377, §6 is further amended to read:

12. Range 52. e—sala " the-execut
Lepal Services s within sal -

13, Range 37. The salary of the executive director of the Maine Commission on Indigent
Legal Services s within salary range 37. ‘

PART GGG
SUMMARY

This Part changes the salary range for the executive director of the Maine Commission on
Indigent Legal Services from Range 52 to Range 37.

(own o vole 1]

42




CURRENT

‘HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION « REGULATION 0150
2021-22 202223

Inifiative: Providss funding far the approved range chanpe of 6 Maine Humun Rights Investigator posiians from range 24
lo range 26 refroaciive to August of 2018,

GENERAL FUND
Personal Senvices 42,131 24,482
Total 42,181 ) 24,482
FEDERAL EXPENIHTURES FLND
Personel Services 26,726 17,492
Tofal 26,726 17,482
7 T Rewsed | Coe i) ( 65/ ¢
Qevised language Lor wibahve (5] -9 65/
; | HuMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION - REGULATION 0150 ' MHRC PROPOSED TO JUD |
; 2021-22 2022-23 ]
# Initiative: Provides funding for the approved managemsnt inilialed range change of & Maine Human Rights Investigator E
f posillons from ranye 24 to range 28. E
- / Reallocates 5% of 4 Human Rights Investinator pasitions to the Gengral Fund to cover ingreased costs, 1
f ' z‘
[ GENERAL FUND ;
% Personal Servicas - 4447 4974 |
H i
I Tatal 41,147 41,974
F !
é i '
[ HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION - REGULATION £150 GOVERNORS REVISERAPG 65 ) ]
Initlative: Provides funding for the & d management Initiated ranga change of 8 Maine Human Rights nvestigater
pasftions from range 24 to range 25
GENERAL FUND
Personal Seivices At 482
24482
482

85




